injury to Lucy “by defalcation, dereliction of duty, default and unauthorized [‘]refusal to

record[’]” was the “sizeable amount [of] forty-two million dollars” but that the Mobile

County Circuit Court Clerk had the “right to cure this by entering judgment in favor of 

affiant, William N. Lucy, in the amount of forty-two million dollars ($42,000,000.00) upon 

receipt of this notice.” (Id. at 147).9 The Writ of Execution reads, as follows: “This writ is

to inform you, Ms. Schwarzauer, that upon notice of this judgment!,] execution of same is

8 Obviously, Lucy's First and Final Warning to Schwarzauer garnered no response